

No. 12 - 13

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

MARCH TERM, 2014

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

-VERSUS-

ANASTASIA ZELASKO,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Summary of the Facts.....	1
Procedural History.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. LONG ESTABLISHED COMMON LAW AND POLICY ILLUSTRATE THAT FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 404(B) ALLOWS A DEFENDANT TO ADMIT EVIDENCE OF A THIRD PARTY’S PROPENSITY TO COMMIT AN OFFENSE TO PROVE HIS OR HER INNOCENCE.....	6
A. Rule 404(b) Is Rooted In Common Law Policy To Protect A Defendant Against Unfair Prejudice, While A Third Party Faces No Such Prejudice.....	7
B. Strictly Prohibiting Propensity Evidence Eliminates Judicial Discretion.....	9
II. UNDER <i>CHAMBERS V. MISSISSIPPI</i>, MS. ANASTASIA ZELASKO HAS A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO OFFER THIRD PARTY PROPENSITY EVIDENCE TO PROVE HER INNOCENCE.....	10
A. Ms. Zelasko Has A Constitutional Right To Present A Full Defense.....	11
B. The Government Presents No Legitimate Reason To Bar Ms. Morris’ Testimony.....	13

III. DEFENDANT LANE’S HEARSAY STATEMENTS ARE NOT SELF-INCULPATORY AND WERE ACCURATELY EXCLUDED UNDER <i>WILLIAMSON v. UNITED STATES</i> AS THE STANDARD FOR THE APPLICATION OF FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 804(B)(3).	16
A. <i>Williamson v. United States</i> Was Correctly Upheld Because It Established Limits That Reflect The Purpose Of The Rule Against Hearsay	16
B. Defendant Lane’s Hearsay Statements are Inadmissible Because They Are Neither Self-Inculpatory Nor Corroborated In Light Of All The Surrounding Circumstances	17
IV. THE <i>BRUTON</i> DOCTRINE SURVIVED <i>CRAWFORD</i>, MAKING DEFENDANT LANE’S EMAIL INADMISSIBLE.	22
A. The <i>Bruton</i> Doctrine And The Holding In <i>Crawford</i> Grant Separate And Distinct Protections Under The Sixth Amendment’s Confrontation Clause	23
B. Defendant Lane’s Email Is Inadmissible Under The <i>Bruton</i> Doctrine Because It Creates Unfair Prejudice Against Ms. Zelasko.	28
CONCLUSION	28
Appendix	a-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	passim
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (2012).....	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	passim
<i>Cruz v. New York</i> , 481 U.S. 186 (1987).....	25, 26
<i>Cudjo v. Ayers</i> , 698 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	26, 28
<i>Douglas v. State of Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965).....	22
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998).....	28
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	26
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	passim
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 342 F.2d 163 (5th Cir. 1965).....	7
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 685 (1990).....	7
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986).....	16, 26

<i>Lily v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999).....	17
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1946).....	7
<i>Michigan v. Lucas</i> , 500 U.S. 145 (1991).....	13
<i>Ohler v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 753 (2000).....	6
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	14
<i>United States v. Aboumoussallem</i> , 726 F.2d 906 (2d Cir. 1984).....	8, 9, 15
<i>United States v. Barrone</i> , 114 F.3d 1284 (1st Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>United States v. Della Rose</i> , 403 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>United States v. Frankhauser</i> , 80 F.3d 641 (1st Cir. 1996).....	7, 8, 13
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 335 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 357 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2004).....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 85 F.3d 1347 (8th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>United States v. Montelongo</i> , 420 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2005).....	7, 8, 14
<i>United States v. Seals</i> , 419 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 935 F.2d 1380 (3d Cir. 1991).....	8, 10
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994).....	16, 17, 18, 21

Constitution:

U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....22
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....11

Federal Rules of Evidence:

Fed. R. Evid. 102.....6, 9
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....7, 9
Fed. R. Evid. 404.....passim
Fed. R. Evid. 801.....16
Fed. R. Evid. 802.....16
Fed. R. Evid. 804.....16, 17, 18, 21

Other Authorities:

Colin Miller, *Avoiding a Confrontation? How Courts Have Erred in Finding That
Nontestimonial Hearsay is Beyond the Scope of the Bruton Doctrine*, 77 BROOK. L. REV. 625
(2012).....25, 27
